Pension was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

99

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

For purposes of developing the single equivalent discount rate, a long-term expected rate of investment return of
5.25% for Policemen’s Pension and 4.75% for Firemen’s Pension has been blended with the 3.69% yield
corresponding to the 20-year maturity on a municipal general obligation AA bond yield curve published on Fidelity’s
Fixed Income Market Data webpage as of June 30, 2022. It was assumed by the City’s actuaries that benefits are
discounted at the municipal bond rate if paid from the pay-as-you go Benefit Account, or at the long-term expected
rate of return if paid from the Accumulation Account.

The present values of benefits to be provided through the pension plans to current active and inactive plan members
for the Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund and the Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund are $179,618,956 and
$211,712,810, respectively.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

3.31% 4.31% 5.31%
 $ 189,150,959 $ 159,594,650 $ 135,977,461

Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

 Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

3.13% 4.13% 5.13%
 $ 215,724,965 $ 183,248,631 $ 157,237,482

100

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2021 $  219,422,813 $  33,412,868 $  186,009,945

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  3,656,866   - -   3,656,866

   Interest  6,504,578   - -   6,504,578

   Changes of benefit terms   - -   - -   - -

   Differences between expected & actual experience  9,982,382   - -   9,982,382

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs ( 39,510,571)   - -  ( 39,510,571)

   Contributions - employer   - -   8,267,191 ( 8,267,191)

   Contributions - employee   - -   469,508 ( 469,508)

   Net investment income   - -  ( 1,671,294)  1,671,294

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 8,078,902) ( 8,078,902)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 16,855)  16,855

   Other changes   - -   - -   - -

   Net changes ( 27,445,647) ( 1,030,352) ( 26,415,295)

Balances at June 30, 2022 $  191,977,166 $  32,382,516 $  159,594,650

Increase (Decrease)

101

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2021

Changes for the year: $  244,257,175 $  30,623,784 $  213,633,391

   Service cost 4,736,556   - -   4,736,556

   Interest  6,929,019   - -   6,929,019

   Changes of benefit terms   - -   - -   - -

   Differences between expected & actual experience  6,259,273   - -   6,259,273

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs ( 41,458,561)   - -  ( 41,458,561)

   Contributions - employer   - -   9,635,418 ( 9,635,418)

   Contributions - employee   - -   473,067 ( 473,067)

   Net investment income   - -  ( 3,249,866)  3,249,866

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 8,997,474) ( 8,997,474)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 7,572)  7,572

   Other changes   - -   - -   - -

   Net changes ( 32,531,187) ( 2,146,427) ( 30,384,760)

Balances at June 30, 2022 $  211,725,988 $  28,477,357 $  183,248,631

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the government recognized the following pension expenses.

PPRF FPRF

Pension expense $(12,978,002) $(6,672,993)

102

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Difference between expected and actual experience $  4,991,191 $   - -
Changes of assumptions   - -   19,755,285
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments  186,196   - -

$  5,177,387 $ 19,755,285

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be